THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GREENSTONE BY-LAW 24-48

A by-law to appoint a Property Standards Committee for the Municipality of Greenstone

WHEREAS the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c.25, Section 5(3), as amended, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity rights, powers and privileges under Section 9 shall be exercised by By-law;

AND WHEREAS the *Building Code Act*, S.O. 1992, c.23, Section 15, as amended, provides that a Municipality may appoint a Property Standards Committee:

AND WHEREAS the Official Plan of the Municipality contains policies with respect to property standards;

AND WHEREAS By-law 24-20 sets out the Terms of Reference and Rules of Procedure for the Property Standards Committee;

AND WHEREAS Council adopted Motion 24-239 concerning appointments to the Property Standards Committee;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable and expedient to appoint a Property Standards Committee;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Greenstone **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. **THAT** the following members are hereby appointed to the Property Standards Committee for the Corporation of the Municipality of Greenstone:

Member	Term of Office
Sylvie Rivest, Geraldton Ward	August 12, 2024 – November 14, 2026
Paulette Abraham, Nakina Ward	August 12, 2024 – November 14, 2026
Tim Griffin, Longlac Ward	August 12, 2024 – November 14, 2026

- 2. **THAT** the Corporation of the Municipality of Greenstone hereby empowers the Property Standards Committee to exercise the authority set out in the *Building Code Act.*
- 3. **THAT** this by-law comes into force on the date it is passed.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 12th day of August 2024.



Original signed and sealed by K. Miousse August 12, 2024

Kristina Miousse, Clerk

Original signed by J. McPherson Resolution 24-260

James McPherson, Mayor